# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Matthew T Trombley	2005-09-21
Eric A Woods	2005-09-01
Michael R Ferrari	2005-09-01
David K Williams	2005-09-23
Mark A Folkert	2005-09-01
John G Malcolm	2005-08-24

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
Lear Corporation	21557 Telegraph Road		Southfield	MICHIGAN	48034

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number	11162096

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

FAX NUMBER: 5132416234

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the

official record on file at the USPTO. CUSTOMER NUMBER: 037690

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:	Kevin G. Rooney
DATE SIGNED:	2005-10-19

Total Attachments: 3 source=assign01.tif source=assign02.tif source=assign03.tif

PATENT REEL: 016661 FRAME: 0062

800021664

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, I (we), Matthew T. Trombley of 8909 Park Avenue, Allen Park, Michigan 48101, Eric A.
Woods of 9369 Niver Avenue, Allen Park, Michigan 48101, Michael R. Ferrari of 22310 Violet, St. Clair Shores, Michigan 48082, David K. Williams of 12660 Woodpine Drive, South Lyon, Michigan 48178, Mark A. Folkert of 36055 Crompton Cr., Farmington Hills, Michigan 48335 and John G. Malcolm of 3918 Northway Avenue, Windsor, Ontario, Canada N9G2P9 have invented a new and improved VEHICLE SEAT ASSEMBLY, for which I (we) executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on August 26, 2005, Augu

I (we) hereby grant the firm of Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P., the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information, including Declaration execution date(s) (above), Serial No. and/or Filing date in spaces that follow, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Serial No.: 11/162,096

Filing Date: August 29, 2005

WHEREAS, Lear Corporation, a corporation organized under the Laws of the State of **Delaware** and having its principal office at **21557 Telegraph Road**, **Southfield**, **Michigan 48034** desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject-matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me (us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said **Lear Corporation** my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the subject-matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject-matter disclosed therein to the above named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 016661 FRAME: 0063

Witness my hand this $2/1$ day of $5$ $6$ $7$	$\rightarrow$
	le ·
Matthew T. Trombley	, Inventor
STATE OF Mcchigan )  COUNTY OF Wayne )  SS.	
	e me personally appeared Matthew T. Trombley, to me
known and known to me to be the Individual aforesaid, who duly acknowluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purpose	wledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his
(Seal)	WANDA RAYMOND NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF N COUNTY OF WAYME MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 26 ACTING IN THE COUNTY OF
	7,4
Witness my hand this 1 day of Sept. 2005.	J.
STATE OF MChugar )  COUNTY OF Wayne )  SS.	BRENDA LEE WHITE NOTARY PUBLIC WAYNE CO., MI INY COMMISSION EXPENSE DES 21, 2008
On this, 2005, before and known to me to be the <b>Individual</b> aforesaid, who duly acknowledged voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purpose.	
Seal)  Notary Publi	la Les listedo
Witness my hand this 1 day of Sept, 2005.  Mysball	· Louen
STATE OF Michael R. Ferrari, Is	BRENDA LEE WHITE
COUNTY OF Libert ) ss.	NOTARY PUBLIC WAYNE CO., MI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Duc 23, 2008
On this, 2005, before known and known to me to be the Individual aforesaid, who duly acknowled and who executed the same for the uses and purpose.	vledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his
Berde	Lee Whats
(Seal) Notary Public	

Witness my hand this 23 day of Sept	2005. i) N2 11
	David K. Williams, Inventor
STATE OF MICHIGAN )	
COUNTY OF MACOMB	
known and known to me to be the Individual	plenber, 2005, before me personally appeared <u>David K. Williams</u> , to me laforesaid, who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his same for the uses and purposes therein specified.
	North Mahaffer
(Seal)	The control of the co
	Lucille Schaffer Notary Public State of Michigen
	Macomb County Expires: 06/10/04
Witness my hand this day of Sept	, 2005.
	11/1/
	Mark A. Folkert, Inventor
STATE OF MICHESOLA)	BRENDA I FF WHITE
COUNTY OF WOLLYN ) ss.	MOTARY PUBLIC WAYNE CO., AND COMMISSION EXPIRES Dec 23, 2008
On this L day of Se	, and the state of
known and known to me to be the Individual	aforcsaid, who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his
voluntary act and deed and who executed the	same for the uses and purposes therein specified.
tion of the second of the seco	Be and The 18 With
	Notary Public
(Seal)	
Witness my hand this 24 day of	Angust , 2005.
	Ala N /slax
STATE OF MICHIGAN )	John G. Malcolm Inventor
COUNTY OF MACOMB ) ss.	
	2005 by favor and Market Makeline as an
known and known to me to be the Individual	aforesaid, who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his same for the uses and purposes therein specified.
***	
	Quarte Schaffer
(Seap	Notary Public
	Lucille Schaffer Notary Public State of Michigan
	3 of 3 Macomb County Expires: 08/10/08

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/19/2005 REEL: 016661 FRAME: 0065